
Mrs J Wallace
Head of Paid Service
Torridge District Council
Riverbank House
Bideford
Devon
EX39 2QG

DX 53606 BIDEFORD
Tel : Bideford (01237) 428700

Date: 11 February 2019

MEETING OF AUDIT & GOVERNANCE
On: Tuesday 19 February 2019 At: 2.00 pm

Venue: Town Hall - Bridge Street, Bideford, EX39 
2HS

NOTICE OF MEETING

To: Councillor P Hackett (Chair)
Councillor J Hellyer (Vice-Chair)
Councillors: D Brenton, J Himan and R Julian

Non Elected Member: Roger Levick

Members are requested to turn off their mobile phones for the duration of the meeting

AGENDA
PART I - (OPEN SESSION)

1.  Apologies For Absence 
To receive apologies for absence for the meeting.

2.  Minutes (Pages 4 - 9)
Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2018.

3.  Declaration of Interests 
Members with interests should refer to the agenda item and describe the nature of 
their interest when the item is considered.

4.  Agreement of Agenda Items Part I and II 



- 2 -

5.  Urgent Matters Brought Forward with the Permission of the Chair 

6.  DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Pages 10 - 20)
To receive the report of the Service Improvement Officer.

7.  REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE SUPPORTING EVIDENCE (PRINCIPLE A) (Pages 21 
- 28)
To receive the report of the Service Improvement Officer.

8.  ANNUAL CERTIFICATION LETTER (Pages 29 - 31)
To receive the report of Grant Thornton LLP, External Auditors.

9.  Internal Audit Strategy and plan (Pages 32 - 52)
To receive a report from the Service Improvement Officer and DAP Partnership 
Manager.

10.  AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED TO DATE (Pages 53 - 69)
To receive a report from the DAP Partnership Manager.

11.  PROGRESS WITH AGREED ACTIONS (Pages 70 - 74)
To receive the report of the Service Improvement Officer.

12.  GRANT THORNTON UPDATE REPORT (Pages 75 - 90)
To receive the report from Grant Thornton LLP, External Auditors.

13.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN (Pages 91 - 103)
To receive the report from Grant Thornton LLP, External Auditors 
Report.

14.  RIPA 
To receive an update from the Senior Solicitor.

15.  DATA PROTECTION ACT 2018 (GDPR) 
To receive an update from the Senior Solicitor.

16.  Forward Plan (Page 104)

17.  Exclusion of the Public 
The Chair to move:

That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting because of the likely 
disclosure of exempt information by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part I and paragraph 10 
of Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



- 3 -

18.  PART II (CLOSED SESSION) 

19.  CORPORATE ASSURANCE RISK REGISTER - FEBRUARY 2019 (Pages 105 - 
107)
To receive a report from the Strategic Manager (Resources).

Meeting Organiser: Tom Vanstone - Democratic Services



1

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE MEETING

Town Hall - Bridge Street, Bideford, EX39 2HS

Tuesday, 20 November 2018 - 2.00 pm

PRESENT Councillor P Hackett (Chair)
Councillors J Hellyer, J Himan and R Julian

Mr  Levick

ALSO PRESENT S Hearse - Strategic Manager (Resources)
M Bartlett - Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton
R Hutchins - Devon Audit Partnership Manager
M Richards - Democratic Services Officer

31.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brenton.

32.   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 July  were presented. 

It was proposed by Councillor Himan , seconded by Councillor Hellyer and –

Resolved:

That the minutes be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

(Vote: For 4, Abstentions 2)

33.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Members were reminded that declarations of interest should be made as and when 
the specific agenda item to which they related was under discussion.

34.   AGREEMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS PART I AND II 

The agenda as circulated was agreed.

35.   URGENT MATTERS BROUGHT FORWARD WITH THE PERMISSION OF 
THE CHAIR 

There were no urgent matters brought forward.

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



2

36.   CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

The Service Improvement Officer presented the report and explained the purpose 
and content.  He confirmed that Code of Corporate Governance would be 
published once approved by the Committee.

It was proposed by Councillor Hellyer, seconded by Councillor Himan and –

Resolved:

That the revised Code of Corporate Governance be approved

(Vote: For Unanimous)

37.   2017-2018 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

The Engagement Lead for Grant Thornton explained that the Annual Audit Letter 
summarised the key findings from the work carried out for the period 1 April 2017 – 
31 March 2018.  In July, the Audit Findings Report had been submitted to 
Committee and a lot of the content had been similar; the difference between the 2 
documents was that the Annual Audit Letter was a public document and would go 
out to other stakeholders.

38.   MANAGING THE RISK OF FRAUD CORRUPTION 

The DAP Partnership Manager explained the purpose of the report which was 
produced annually to assess the effectiveness of TDC’s processes and 
management of the risk of fraud corruption.  CIPFA had recently updated its 
guidance and this was the set of measures against which this year’s report had 
been assessed.  

Identified fraud loss within the Public Sector was expected to be £702m, with 
£207m in Local Government.  The hidden costs of fraud were substantially higher.

The 3 key elements of the CIPFA guidance were:

 Acknowledge
 Prevent
 Pursue

Overall, TDC’s arrangements addressed CIPFA’S expected responses.  However, 
in terms of Counter fraud staff, TDC did not have a dedicated team as they had 
been transferred to the DWP.  This role was undertaken by a range of officers, 
including the Service Improvement Officer and Internal Audit (DAP).  The DAP 
offered further support through its Plymouth resources.

It was noted that some posts required additional checks such as DBS, credit 
checks and checks on company directorships held, resigned or disqualified from.  
Concerns were raised that checks on company directorships held, resigned or 

Page 5



3

disqualified from 
[...]
ovement Officer will draft the wording and then 
circulate to the Committee for approval.

40.   PROGRESS WITH AGREED ACTIONS 

The purpose of the report was to provide the Committee with an update on 
progress with implementing agreed actions and to ensure that things are 
completed.

The report identified 20 completed actions and 13 new actions.

Seven internal audit actions were due for completion by the end of October 2018 
but were not completed on time. The responsible officers had been contacted and 
as a result:

- An extension had been agreed for 4 audit actions;
- A second extension had been proposed for 1 audit action;
- Two audit actions remained outstanding.

It was proposed by Councillor Hackett, seconded by Councillor Julian and –

Resolved:

That:

 The second extension request be agreed.
 The progress with actions in this Quarter be noted

(Vote: For – unanimous)

41.   CONSULTATION ON THE SCALE OF AUDIT FEES 

The Strategic Manager (Resources) advised the Committee that the scale of audit 
fees was set by an external body – Public Sector Audit Appointments.  The 
proposed scale of fees had to go through a consultation process which would end 
on 17 December.

The proposal was that the scale of audit fees for 2018/2019 should remain the 
same for 2019/2020, maintaining a 23% reduction.  The fee will be £31,792.

It was proposed by Councillor Himan, seconded by Councillor Julian and – 

Resolved:

That the Scale of Audit Fees be approved.

Page 7



5

(Vote: For - unanimous)

42.   GRANT THORNTON UPDATE REPORT 

The audit of TDC's 2017/18 financial statements was complete and the focus had 
now shifted to the 2018/2019 financial year, planning the process and looking at 
dates for interim audits.  Other services provided by Grant Thornton included 
regular meetings with the Head of Paid Service and the Strategic Manager 
(Resources); Certification of the Council’s annual Housing Benefit Subsidy claim 
and a range of workshops.  

Members were informed that the Annual Certification Letter will be presented to the 
next meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee. 

The report was reviewed and the following updates were highlighted:

 CIPFA had produced a financial resilience index
 The introduction of the business rate pilot – It was noted that TDC’s bid was 

currently under review and a decision would be made on 7 December.  Our 
MP had been asked to put his support behind the bid.

 The impact of the Fair Funding Review.  Consultation documents were 
expected after Christmas.

In response to a question on Brexit, the Strategic Manager (Resources) gave 
details of various groups looking at the impact of Brexit.  These included the Brexit 
Resilience Officers Group, led by the Chief Executive of DCC and the HotSW Joint 
Committee.  HotSW had raised concerns around ports and harbours particularly.  
However, there was a lack of information coming forward.

The Strategic Manger (Resources) confirmed to the meeting that the consultation 
on the financial resilience index had now closed and had proved controversial in 
some LA sectors.

The Chair notified the Committee that Geraldine Daly would be leaving her role as 
Engagement Lead for TDC and he asked the Engagement Manager to pass on the 
Committee’s thanks and best wishes.  

43.   FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan was reviewed and timing of the DAP GDPR audit was discussed.  
It was agreed that a verbal update on GDPR would be given at the next meeting.

44.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

It was proposed by Councillor Hellyer and seconded by Councillor Julian –

That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) the 
public be exclude from the meeting for the following items of business because of 

Page 8



6

the likely disclosure of exempt information by virtue of Paragraph 1 of Part 1 and 
Paragraph 10 of Part 2 of schedule 12A of the local Government Act 1972.

(Vote: For – Unanimous)

45.   PART II (CLOSED SESSION) 

46.   CORPORATE ASSURANCE RISK REGISTER 

The Strategic Manager (Resources) presented the risk register in its new format.  
He explained how the new layout worked, adding that it would be presented in Part 
II so that any future risks which may contain material of a confidential could be 
considered in depth.

The risks flagged red were discussed.

It was proposed by Councillor Hackett and seconded by Councillor Julian - 

That the meeting return to Part I and that any press and public be readmitted.

(Vote: For – unanimous)

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 3.49 pm.

Chair: Date:

Page 9



 

Torridge District Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Annual Governance  
Statement 
2018/2019 

 
 

Draft : February 2019 
Page 10

Agenda Item 6



A. Behaving with integrity, 

demonstrating strong 

commitment to ethical values, 

and respecting the rule of law 

B. Ensuring openness 

and comprehensive 

stakeholder 

engagement 

C. Defining 

outcomes in 

terms of 

sustainable 

economic, social, 

and 

environmental 

benefits 

E. Developing 

the entity’s 

capacity, 

including the 

capability of its 

leadership and 

the individuals 

within it  

D. Determining 

the 

interventions 

necessary to 

optimise the 

achievement of 

the intended 

outcomes 

G. Implementing good 

practices in transparency, 

reporting, and audit, to 

deliver effective 

accountability 

F.  Managing risks and 

performance through 

robust internal control 

and strong public 

financial management 

The Council has approved and adopted a Code of Corporate 

Governance, which is consistent with the principles of the 

Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) and 

Society of Local Authority Chief Executive’s (SOLACE) 

Framework Delivering Good Governance in Local Government 

Guidance Notes for English Authorities 2016. This statement 

explains how Torridge has complied with the code and also how 

we meet the requirements of the Accounts and Audit (England) 
[...]
 of the governance 

environment;  

 the Annual Internal Audit Assurance opinion, as provided by the 

Devon Audit Partnership;  

 comments made by the external auditors and other review 

agencies and inspectorates; and 

 the Audit & Governance Committee review that the elements of 

the governance framework are in place and effective, to ensure 

compliance with the principles. They also reviewed the system 

of internal audit and concluded it was effective and remained a 

key source of assurance for the Council in 2018/19.  

The Standards Committee has monitored 

standards of conduct of Members and advised 

the Council on probity issues. Entries made in 

the Register of Members’ Interests were 

reviewed by the Monitoring Officer. 

The Council’s Senior Managers have 

completed assurance statements for each of 

their areas of control, acknowledging 

responsibility for risk management and internal 

control, and certifying satisfaction with the 

arrangements in place throughout 2018/19.  

Other key officers have also been 

consulted for their views on the 

standards of governance within the 

Council – specifically the 

 Statutory Finance Officer,  

 Monitoring Officer, 

 Governance Manager, and  

 DAP Partnership Manager.  

The Council’s Monitoring Officer has a legal 

responsibility to look into matters of potential 

unlawfulness within the Council. In 2018/19 the 

Monitoring Officer has worked to ensure that 

the Council has the necessary arrangements in 

place to ensure compliance with the Data 

Protection Act 2018 which came into effect in 

May 2018. 

The Performance Management 

Framework has operated effectively 

during the year. Monitoring information 

on key areas of performance has been 

provided to the Governance Team for 

review and action. Performance 

management outputs have also been 

reviewed by the Overview & Scrutiny 

(Internal) Committee. 

In 2018/19 the Council responded to 

XX stage 1 and XX stage 2 formal 
[...]
 INFORMATION

Consultations: Governance Manager
Statutory Finance Officer
Head of Paid Service
Monitoring Officer
Councillor Philip Hackett
DAP Partnership Manager

Contact Officer: Chris Dobbs, Service Improvement Officer

Background Papers: Code of Governance 2019

Page 20



Agenda Item

REPORT OF Service Improvement Officer
To: Audit and Governance Committee
Subject: AGS - Review of Evidence
Date: 19th February 2019 Reference:

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
To satisfy the Committee that the AGS Supporting Evidence reflects the governance framework

1. INTRODUCTION
Paragraph 6(1) of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2016 requires the Council to 
conduct a review at least once a year of the effectiveness of its control environment and to 
publish this in the Annual Governance Statement.

The Annual Governance Statement refers to a Code of Corporate Governance which was last 
approved by Audit & Governance Committee on 20th November 2018.  

The Annual Governance Statement was last approved by Audit & Governance Committee on 
12 June 2018.  

A process is in place for Members of the Committee to review the evidence to support the 
Statement on a rolling basis. 

2. REPORT

At the meeting on 29th November 2016 it was agreed that the Council should continue to look at 
governance evidence topics on a random basis, chosen by the Chair prior to each meeting. The 
Chair has chosen Principles A for review at the meeting on the 19th February 2019.

Principle A is about Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to 
ethical values, and respecting the rule of law.

Section A1 is about Behaving with integrity
Section A2 is about Demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values
Section A1 is about Respecting the rule of law

A copy of these sections of the database is included in Appendix A and Members are invited 
either before, during or any time after the meeting, to select items for further interrogation, to 
satisfy themselves that the evidence accurately reflects the governance framework.

3. IMPLICATIONS

Legal Implications

There is a legal requirement as part of approval of the annual statement of accounts

Financial Implications

None

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



Human Resources Implications

None

Sustainability/Biodiversity Implications

N/A

Equality/Diversity

Equality Impact Assessment prepared

Risk Management

The evidence supporting the Annual Governance Statement reviews the Council’s 
governance arrangements including risk management and identifies areas for improvement 
that are identified in the action plan.

Compliance with Policies and Strategies

Approval and adoption of the Annual Governance Statement is a key aspect of demonstrating 
that Torridge District Council has undertaken an annual review of its governance framework

Ward Member and Leader Member Views
Consultation date – Chair of A&G, Councillor Philip Hackett, on 25th January 2019.

4. CONCLUSIONS

The Committee having reviewed the evidence to support the Annual Governance Statement 
will then make suggestions to address any areas identified for improvement.

5. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that:

 The evidence contained in section A of the supporting database be noted.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Consultations: Jenny Wallace, Head of Paid Service
Staci Dory, Monitoring Officer
Steve Hearse, Statutory Finance Officer
Councillor Philip Hackett

Contact Officers: Chris Dobbs, Service Improvement Officer

Background Papers: Supporting Database

Page 22



PRINCIPLE A    
Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values, and respecting the rule of law  

The Local Code should reflect the 
requirement

of local authorities to:

Suggested systems, processes 
and documentation

to demonstrate compliance
2018/19 

Evidence of TDC Compliance
Action 
Req. 
(Y/N)

A1  Behaving with integrity
100%

Code of Conduct for Members and Officers are 
included in Part 5 of the Constitution. The Induction 
process for both Member
[...]
ss any matters they wish to raise.
 

1. INTRODUCTION
The Audit & Governance Committee requested a regular summary of the audit reports issued to 
ensure there is opportunity to raise any queries on those reports. 

Where possible Members are encouraged to raise any significant concerns with the Service 
Improvement Officer at the time of issue of the report, however this report gives the opportunity for 
Members as a group to discuss any related matters.

This committee report covers the audit reports issued to date and not previously reported. 

2. REPORT
A summary of those reports issued to date and not included in previous committee reports is 
included at Appendix A. 

There are six audits to be reported upon: 
 Car Parks
 Creditors
 ICT Change Management
 VAT
 NNDR
 Main Accounts

3. IMPLICATIONS
Legal Implications
None.

Financial Implications
None.

Human Resources Implications
None.

Sustainability Implications
None.

Equality/Diversity
None.

Page 53

Agenda Item 10



Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued to Date

2

Risk Management
The two key outcomes from an audit are the opinion on the audit subject, which indicates the level of 
assurance that members can take, and the agreed actions to strengthen the control framework. Any 
agreed actions are evaluated against the corporate risk matrix and the audit reports include those risks 
that are medium or high. Low risk or housekeeping matters are reported separately and directly to 
management for them to manage. Progress with implementing actions is reported to the Head of Paid 
Service (or Senior Management Team) and to the Audit & Governance committee on a quarterly basis.
 
Compliance with Policies and Strategies
This report complies with the Audit & Governance Committee terms of reference and the Audit 
Procedures Manual. 

Ward Member and Leader Member Views
Councillor Philip Hackett, Chair of Audit & Governance, commented “The Internal Audits Reports 
contribute to the Council’s robust governance 
[...]
However, with the high level of assurance provided overall, high level of assurance 
can also be applied to each of the risks identified.

We undertook a follow of previously agreed recommendations and verified that all previous 
recommendations had been implemented.

The detailed findings and recommendations regarding these issues and less important matters are 
described in Appendix A. Recommendations have been categorised to aid prioritisation. Definitions of 
the priority categories and the assurance opinion ratings are also given in the Appendices to this report. 
Management are required to agree an action plan, ideally within three weeks of receiving the draft 
internal audit report. 

Issues for the Annual Governance Statement 

The evidence obtained in internal audit reviews can identify issues in respect of risk management, 
systems and controls that may be relevant to the Annual Governance Statement. 

No issues were identified that require disclosure within the Annual Governance Statement.

Page 69



Agenda Item
REPORT OF Service Improvement Officer
To: Audit & Governance Committee
Subject: Progress with Agreed Actions
Date: 19th February 2019 Reference:

PURPOSE OF REPORT:  To provide an update on progress with implementing agreed actions.
 

1. INTRODUCTION
The Audit & Governance Committee requested a regular report on progress with agreed 
actions. This report is set out at appendix A. 

2. REPORT
A summary of the position as at the 19th February is shown at Appendix A. 

Since the Audit & Governance Committee in November 2018 there has been 6 internal 
audit reports issued containing 22 agreed new audit actions. In the same period there 
have been 18 actions completed by management. 

There were 7 internal audit actions due for completion by the 19 February 2019 which 
were not completed on time. The responsible officers have been contacted and as a 
result:
- An extension has been agreed for 3 audit actions;
- A second extension has been proposed fo
[...]
icy 
Update

Annual Governance 
Statement: final review

Code of Corporate 
Governance Draft AGS

Governance

AGS 
Review of Evidence

AGS 
Review of Evidence

AGS 
Review of Evidence

Audit 
Committee

Effectiveness of Audit 
Committee

Risk 
Management

Corporate Risk 
Register

Corporate Risk 
Register

Corporate Risk 
Register Corporate Risk Register

Audit Manager’s 
Opinion

Managing the risks of 
fraud & corruption

Internal Audit Strategy 
and Plan for 2020/21

Progress with Agreed 
Actions

Progress with Agreed 
Actions

Progress with Agreed 
Actions

Progress with
Agreed ActionsInternal Audit

Audit Reports
Issued

Audit Reports
Issued

Audit Reports
Issued

Audit Reports
Issued

Presentation & Approval 
of Accounts & AGS

Preparation for the 
2019/20 Accounts

FPR & CPR 
UpdateAccounts Report on 

Going Concern
Update 
report

Update 
report

Update 
report

Update 
report

Audit Findings Report Annual Audit 
Letter

Annual Certification 
Letter

Letter of Representation External Audit 
Plan

External 
Audit

Note: At the end of each meeting, should it be deemed desirable, Members may meet with the External Auditors privately.

P
age 104

A
genda Item

 16



Document is Restricted

Page 105

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7a of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
	6 - Draft AGS 20 February 2019

	7 REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE SUPPORTING EVIDENCE (PRINCIPLE A)
	8 ANNUAL CERTIFICATION LETTER
	9 Internal Audit Strategy and plan
	10 AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED TO DATE
	11 PROGRESS WITH AGREED ACTIONS
	12 GRANT THORNTON UPDATE REPORT
	13 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN
	16 Forward Plan
	19 CORPORATE ASSURANCE RISK REGISTER - FEBRUARY 2019



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE MEETING 
 

Town Hall - Bridge Street, Bideford, EX39 2HS 
 

Tuesday, 19 February 2019 - 2.00 pm 
 

PRESENT Councillor P Hackett (Chair) 
Councillors J Himan and R Julian 

 
 

ALSO PRESENT S Hearse - Strategic Manager (Resources) 
 M Bartlett - Grant Thornton Engagement Manager 
 M Richards - Democratic Services Officer 
 C Dobbs - Service Improvement Officer 
 K Hewlett - Electoral and Democratic Services Officer 
 A Walling - Grant Thornton Engagement Lead 
   
 Councillor D McGeough 
 
APOLOGIES – Rob Hutchings, DAP 
 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

47.    MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 20th November 2018  were presented.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Himan, seconded by Councillor Julian and – 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
(Vote: For – unanimous ) 
 

48.    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

49.    AGREEMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS PART I AND II  
 
The agenda as circulated was agreed. 
 

50.    URGENT MATTERS BROUGHT FORWARD WITH THE PERMISSION OF 
THE CHAIR  
 
There were no urgent matters brought forward. 



2 
 

 
 

 
51.    DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

 
The Service Improvement Officer presented a draft of the Annual Governance 
Statement 2018/2019 by page and advised committee members that the final report 
will be approved at its meeting in July, with the intention to publish with the 
statement of accounts.   
 
The Service Improvement Officer confirmed the draft report format was similar to 
previous years. Areas of the report which cannot be completed until April were 
highlighted in red. It was requested that members use this committee meeting as 
an opportunity to provide any suggestions or comments. 
 
Mark Bartlett (Grant Thornton) highlighted an error in the box at the bottom of page 
16 – this should say July not August 2018.  
 

52.    REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE SUPPORTING EVIDENCE (PRINCIPLE A)  
 
The Service Improvement Officer presented evidence to support the Annual 
Governance Statement.  At the Chair’s request the committee looked at evidence of 
progress on Principle A – behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment 
to ethical values, and respecting the rule of law. The report was split into 3 main 
areas:  
A1 - Behaving with Integrity 
A2 - Ethical Values 
A3  - Respecting Rule of Law 
 
Following a discussion about advanced training for taxi drivers in relation to 
vulnerable children and exploitation, the Strategic Manager (Resources) confirmed 
changes to taxi licensing rules are expected from National Government soon and 
some in-house work had taken place as well. It was agreed an update will be 
provided on this work at the next committee meeting.   
 
It was duly noted that committee members were happy with report. 
 

53.    ANNUAL CERTIFICATION LETTER  
 
The Chair welcomed Alex Walling, who has replaced Geraldine Daly as Grant 
Thornton’s Engagement Lead for Torridge District Council. 
 
The Engagement Manager for Grant Thornton presented a summary of the Annual 
Certification Letter and appendices, relating to the final part of the 2017-18 financial 
year.  It was confirmed that the letter was certified on 23rd November and reports of 
observation went to the Department for Work and Pensions on that date.   
 
A discussion followed regarding the reduction in subsidy highlighted in appendix A 
and the Engagement Officer explained how these sample size was decided (£4,501 
out of a value of £17,159,805)   
 
The report was duly noted. 



3 
 

 
 

 
54.    INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND PLAN  

 
The Service Improvement Officer presented the report and highlighted the Internal 
Audit Plan, Internal Audit Strategy and Internal Audit Charter attached as 
appendices.  It was explained that the strategy and charter are standard Devon  
Audit Partnership documents that have been adopted by Torridge.  
 
14:25 Cllr McGeough attended the meeting.  
 
The Service Improvement Officer then made reference to the Internal Audit Plan on 
page 51 of the agenda and the draft audit plan on page 52.   
 
Discussion followed regarding audits not completed in 2018/19.  The Service 
Improvement Officer confirmed that resourcing had been agreed so the audits can 
be completed for their April deadline.  
 
There was a further request for assurance around capacity for this work going 
forward.  The Strategic Manager (Resources) agreed to take this to next Devon 
Audit Partnership Management Board meeting on behalf of the Chair.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Julian and seconded by Roger Levick and  -  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the Internal Audit Plan, Internal Audit Strategy and Internal Audit Charter be 
approved.  
 
Vote: For  - Unanimous.  
 

55.    AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED TO DATE  
 
The Service Improvement Officer provided an update on the 6 reports completed 
since the last Audit and Governance Committee meeting in November, along with 
their findings.  
 
The audit reports covered Car Parks, Creditors, ICT Change Management, VAT, 
NNDR and Main Accounts.  
 
Committee members duly noted the report.  
 

56.    PROGRESS WITH AGREED ACTIONS  
 
The Service Improvement Officer presented the report and provided an update on 
progress with implementing the agreed actions.  
 
Members were informed that there since the last meeting 18 actions had been 
completed, but 7 audit actions had not been competed in time. Extensions have 
been agreed for 3 of these actions, with the committee being asked to agree 



4 
 

 
 

second extensions for 3 actions.  A progress update was provided on the remaining 
action.  
 
The Service Improvement Officer provided detail on each of the extension requests 
and provided an update on progress.  
 
Members discussed the actions in appendix A of the report and were provided with 
more detail on the reasoning for these extensions and how new timescales were 
agreed.   
 
An update was provided on the longer term issue regarding waste. SMT have 
instructed the Waste Manager to follow the procurement route and agree a new 
contract.  
 
In response to a discussion on the Asset Management Plan the Strategic Manager 
(Resources) confirmed there will be an Asset Capital Monitoring Group meeting 
next week and a draft report is likely to be shared at that meeting.  
 
It was proposed by the Chair, Councillor Hackett, and seconded by Councillor 
Julian and –  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the 3 second extensions within the report be agreed. 
 
Vote: For - Unanimous.  
 

57.    GRANT THORNTON UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Engagement Manager provided an update to committee members on work 
carried out up to the 8th February 2019. This included working towards the 
statutory deadline of July 2019 and planning for the next financial year. It was 
confirmed there was no change to value for money work from last year and the 
results of this work will be reported back at the end of July.   
 
 
The presentation was discussed and committee members duly noted the report.  
 

58.    EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
The Engagement Lead went through the external audit plan for year 18/19, 
explaining that the report aims to provide the Audit and Governance Committee 
with an update on progress in delivering the projects as Torridge District Council’s 
external auditors.  
 
It was explained that this report sought to scope out the work for the coming year, 
highlight the significant risks Grant Thornton have identified nationally and the work 
planned with Torridge District Council to respond to these risks (Financial 
Pressures and Political Uncertainty, Changes to the CIPFA 2018/19 Accounting 
Code and Transforming Torridge)   



5 
 

 
 

 
A discussion followed in relation to the Council’s position regarding financial 
sustainability. The Strategic Manager (Resources) explained that Torridge District 
Council have a healthy level of reserves and that the budget and medium term plan 
will be going to Full Council next week.   
 
Committee members noted the update. 
 

59.    RIPA  
 
The Strategic Manager (Resources) provided an update in place of the Senior 
Solicitor.  
 
It was confirmed that in the last year there had been one situation where RIPA was 
actioned, however this has since been cancelled.  
 
Committee duly noted the update. 
 

60.    DATA PROTECTION ACT 2018 (GDPR)  
 
The Strategic Manager (Resources) explained that the Senior Solicitor and Human 
Resources Manager were currently attending a 3 day training course on GDPR.  He 
also explained that Torridge District council are now in a good position regarding 
compliance with the Data Protection Act 2018 and thee was an internal audit 
scheduled in April 2019.  
 
Committee noted the update 
 

61.    FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Service Improvement Officer provided an update on the meeting cycle for the 
2019/20 Audit and Governance Committees. 
 
There is a long gap until the next meeting in July. It was agreed that The 
Engagement Manager for Grant Thornton and the Service Improvement Officer will 
send out their report and the audit newsletter in conjunction, it was suggested this 
could be sent in April/May.   
 
The committee members duly noted the update. 
 

62.    EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Julian and seconded by Councillor Himan and –  
 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100(a) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business because of 
the likely disclosure of exempt information by virtue of Paragraph 1 of Part 1 and 
Paragraph 10 of Part 2 of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  



6 
 

 
 

 
Vote: For – Unanimous 
 

63.    PART II (CLOSED SESSION)  
 

64.    CORPORATE ASSURANCE RISK REGISTER - FEBRUARY 2019  
 
The Strategic Manager (Resources) provided an update on the Corporate 
Assurance risk register with members. Following discussion of the update the 
committee members duly noted the report.  
 
It was proposed by the Chair, Councillor Hackett, and seconded by Councillor 
Julian and –  
 
Resolved: 
That the meeting leave Part II 
 
Vote: For - Unanimous 
 

 
 
The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 3.47 pm 
 
 
Chair:  Date:  
 
 


